

CR 20/2023 (Regn. no. 20/2023)

Order dt. 25-06-2024.

Today is fixed for appearance. Complainant files hazira. Out of 04 accused on c/b 03 accused are present by filing hazira and another accused is absent by filing petition praying for time. Accused also file petition praying for an order for trial of this complaint case along with police case arising out of Pathar Pratima P.S. Case No. 114/2023 on the ground that incident of both the complaint case and the police case is same involving the same accused. Photocopies and certified copies of documents are filed on behalf of the accused.

Heard. Perused. Considered. Apparently the materials on record and the copies of documents filed on behalf of the accused indicate that incident of both the complaint case and the police case is same involving the same accused persons. Under such circumstances, I am inclined to stay the proceedings of inquiry of this case and call for a report from the I/O of the police case as per provisions u/s. 210 of CrPC.

Hence, proceedings of inquiry be stayed in this case.

Let a report be called for from I/O of Pathar Pratima P.S. Case No. 114/2023 as per provisions u/s. 210 of CrPC.

To 18-09-2024 for report.

Let copy of the complaint along with copy of this order be sent to O/C, Pathar Pratima P.S. for doing the needful.

BC – II to comply.

Typed and printed by me.

Sd/-

A C J M

Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas

Sd/-

A C J M

Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.